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FOREWORD

Pursuant to section 75(4) of the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji 2013, the Electoral 
Commission (“the Commission”) must deliver its Annual Report to his Excellency the 
President, with a copy to the Secretary-General to Parliament. This Report overviews 
the activities of the Commission in the calendar year 2024.

The Commission continued its quest for developing its electoral administration 
knowledge and understanding, taking up opportunities to participate in regional 
electoral workshops and to observe the conduct of elections in other jurisdictions.

Part way through 2024 the Chairperson, Ms Barbara Malimali, resigned. That vacancy 
was not filled until I took up my appointment in 2025. Meanwhile, in 2024 the records of 
the Commission were seized under warrant by FICAC, and, as a result, the preparation 
of this report was delayed.

As the Commission official records have not yet been released by FICAC, this report is
compiled as fully as possible using ancillary records and information.

Justice Usaia Ratuvili
Chairperson

________________
Electoral Commission

i

Electoral Commission Annual Report 2024

C

M

Y

CM

MY

CY

CMY

K



ii

Electoral Commission Annual Report 2024

C

M

Y

CM

MY

CY

CMY

K



iii

Electoral Commission Annual Report 2024

Table of Contents

ELECTORAL COMMISSION 01

Composition 01

Budget 02

Allowances 02

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S WORK IN 2024 03

Commission meetings 03

Complaints to the Commission 03

Appeals 03

Review of Electoral Laws 03

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S EXTERNAL ENGAGEMENTS IN 2024 04

Fiji Events 04

International Engagement 05

EXPRESSION OF GRATITUDE 06

ANNEXURES 07 - 74

Annexure 1 - Budget And Expenditure Report 07 - 10

Annexure 2 - The Electoral Commission Financial Statements  11 - 28

Annexure 3 -  Fijian Elections Office 2024 Annual Report  29 -74

iii

Electoral Commission Annual Report 2024

C

M

Y

CM

MY

CY

CMY

K



iv

Electoral Commission Annual Report 2024

C

M

Y

CM

MY

CY

CMY

K



ELECTORAL COMMISSION

Pursuant to section 75 of the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji 2013 (“the 
Constitution”), the Electoral Commission (“the Commission”) is an independent 
constitutional office, with responsibility for the conduct of free and fair elections in 
accordance with the written law governing elections and any other relevant law.  In 
particular, the Commission is responsible for:

• the registration of citizens as voters, and the regular revision of the Register of 
Voters;

• voter education;
• the registration of candidates for election;
• the settlement of electoral disputes, including disputes relating to or arising 

from candidate nominations; and 
• monitoring and enforcing compliance with any written law governing 

elections and political parties. 

The Supervisor of Elections is also an independent constitutional office (as set out in 
section 76 of the Constitution), with responsibility for administering voter registration 
and the conduct of elections.  Those responsibilities are subject to any directions of 
the Commission pertaining to the performance of those functions.

Composition
Section 75(6) of the Constitution provides that the Commission consists of a 
chairperson and six (6) other members. At the beginning of 2024, the Commission 
consisted of all seven (7) members:

Early in September Ms Barbara Malimali resigned as Chair, to take up a new role as 
Commissioner FICAC. For the remainder of the year, the position of Chair remained 
vacant.  In accordance with section 5(2) of the Electoral Act 2014, Commissioners 
elected Commissioner Nalini Singh to chair each meeting.

Under section 5 of the Electoral Act 2014, the Supervisor of Elections is required to act 
as the Secretary to the Commission.

Budget 
The Commission has been provided its own budget since 2020, and prepares its 
budget for each financial year to cater for its operational expense.

Table below shows the summary Electoral Commission Budget & Expenditure for 
January 2024 – December 2024:

Allowances 
The Chairperson and Commission members are appointed by the President on the 
advice of the Constitutional Offices Commission in accordance with section 75(7) of 
the 2013 Constitution. They are required to meet to discuss issues pertaining to their 
responsibilities as set out in Section 75 of the Constitution.

Allowances are determined by the Constitutional Offices Commission.  All Electoral 
Commission members are remunerated with a sitting allowance of $500FJD per day 
when a meeting is held.

Commission members are also entitled to a meal allowance of $50FJD per meeting 
day which, as agreed between the members, is not paid directly to them but utilised 
by the Commission secretariat to arrange for their meals within the allocated budget 
(when a face-to-face meeting is held).

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S WORK IN 
2024

Challenges
Commissioners endured many challenges during the course of the year. These 
adversely affected their ability to fulfill their constitutional duties. Amongst the 
challenges were budget constraints for the first half of the year; inadequate staffing; 
quorum difficulties due to the absence of one Commissioner for most of the year; 
leaks of confidential Commission deliberations (information and documents); a break 
down in the relationship between the Commission and the SOE and her staff; the 
resignation of the Chair; and the unexplained seizure of office equipment and files 
under a FICAC search warrant.

The modest 2023-2024 budget resulted in the official suspension of Commission 
meetings from April 2024 when funding for meetings was exhausted. However, in order 
to attend to urgent matters that arose over the four month period before the new 
(2024-2025) Budget, Commissioners agreed to meet on several occasions without 
receiving sitting allowances. 

Commission work was supported by just one administrative staff on loan from the FEO 
for the first two months of the year.  The position of Executive Secretary was finally filled 
in March but only lasted nine months. The Supervisor, as Secretary to the Commission, 
was only able to personally attend about four of the 15 Commission meetings held 
during the year. From September, the Commission was without a Chair; Commission 
meetings were held in private locations outside the FEO premises without 
administrative support; and Commissioners communicated only by way of their 
private Viber chat group.

Despite these setbacks, Commissioners continued to meet and conduct Commission 
business to the best of their ability.”

Commission Meetings
Between January and December 2024 the Commission met 20 times.  The 
Commission conducts its meetings in person, and via virtual and other electronic 
Media.  

Section 5(1) of the Electoral Act 2014 states that the Commission must adopt all of its 
decisions at meetings. Section 5(4A) requires that these decisions be published within 
five days of a meeting. No decisions were published during the year.

Complaints to the Commission
The Commission’s complaints register indicates that one (1) complaint was received 
from the public.  The issue was referred to the Registrar of Political Parties to address 
the allegation that a party member held public office. 

Appeals
The Commission received an appeal from Hon. Alvick Maharaj against the decision of 
the Registrar of Political Parties to deregister the Fiji First Party. 

The appeal process was delayed for several reasons including protracted 
submissions on the preliminary issue of standing, counsel case loads, a family 
bereavement, and the five-month vacancy of the Commission Chairperson. 

As at the end of 2024, the appeal was still outstanding (and was eventually withdrawn 
by Hon. Maharaj in 2025 on the basis that the appeal had lost significance due to 
intervening political events).

Review of Electoral Laws
The Commission continued its review of the three (3) national electoral laws begun in 
the last quarter of 2023: Electoral Act 2014, Electoral (Registration of Voters) Act 2012, 
Political Parties (Registration, Conduct, Funding and Disclosures Act) 2013. It also 
contributed to the ongoing review of local government legislation, providing 
comments on the draft regulations through the FEO representatives on the Minister’s 
Working Committee.

In January, the Commission submitted its preliminary observations and 
recommendations on the electoral laws to the Attorney General and Minister 
Responsible for Elections, Hon. Siromi Turaga, and invited all political parties to send in 
their comments on the electoral laws. It provided advice to the Attorney General 
regarding potential dates for the conduct of the general elections.

The Commission also deliberated on the very large number of Fiji citizens who had 
recently left the country, mainly on work permits and student visas, because of the 
likely impact on voter education, voter registration, the right to vote, and voter turnout. 
It was concerned to ensure that citizens participating in regional labour schemes or 
engaged in other overseas work like caregiving, teaching or nursing, were registered 
and able to vote.  The Commission considered that the high and rising level of 
out-migration might require alternative methods of voting such as electronic voting 
and telephone voting, as well as running pre-polling for a much longer period, and 
allowing voters to register up until polling day, as in other countries like New Zealand.

In August, the Commission began discussions with the Fiji Law Reform Commission  
(FLRC) with a view to partnering with them over the electoral review process. The 
Commission considered that such collaboration would improve stakeholder outreach 
and engagement and strengthen the legitimacy of the electoral reform process. The 
discussions with the FLRC formed the basis of a productive partnership between the 
Commission, FLRC, Ministry of Justice, and Attorney General’s Office that continued 
during the last quarter of 2024 despite the lack of an EC office and functioning 
secretariat. 

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S EXTERNAL 
ENGAGEMENTS IN 2024

The Commission participated in a variety of external events. These comprised 
Fiji-based events and international events, in particular election observer missions.

Fiji Events 
The Commission was represented at events hosted by:

• President of Fiji:  Reception, State Opening of the New Session of Parliament 
2024.

• Dialogue Fiji:  Regional Conference on Gender-Responsive Climate Policy 
Formulation.

International Engagements 

The Commission accepted invitations to participate in knowledge exchange activities 
with, and funded by, international partners to broaden its understanding of electoral 
administration.  Significant knowledge exchange activities included:

Indonesia’s Election Visit Program 2024:  A Commissioner attended the program and 
reported back on the lessons Fiji can adopt from the Indonesian elections (the 
Commission funded the flights and allowances).

Commonwealth Secretariat, Commonwealth Observer Group for the Pakistan 
general elections:  The Chairperson attended as part of the observer mission, and 
contributed to the Commonwealth Observer Report.

India general election observers:  Commissioners attended and identified a range of 
initiatives that could be of benefit to Fiji including electronic voting and other practices 
to improve voter registration, voter education, and voter participation, and ensure 
more inclusive, transparent and efficient elections. (The Commission funded the 
international travel portion of the mission).

PIANZEA Senior Officials Meeting:  A Commissioner welcomed the opportunity to 
engage with senior officials from election management bodies throughout the Pacific.

Commonwealth Elections Professionals Pacific Region Talanoa:  This was a further 
opportunity for Commissioners to engage with other Pacific election management 
bodies and discuss emerging issues in election administration in the Pacific.

Election Visit Program for the Regional Elections Indonesia East Java Province:  This 
provided an opportunity for a Commissioner to observe elections beneath 
parliamentary level, and gain insights to inform the conduct of local government 
elections in Fiji (the Commission funded the accommodation).

EXPRESSION OF GRATITUDE

Commissioners again express sincere gratitude to their international partners for 
continuing to provide opportunities and the associated funding to facilitate their 
participation in knowledge exchange programmes to deepen their understanding of 
electoral administration, especially in relation to the Pacific context.  The shared 
experiences of other electoral management bodies is an invaluable resource for  
Commissioners. 

The Commissioners also thank the FEO in-house team and the Commission 
secretariat for their assistance in the compilation of this report.
 

BUDGET AND EXPENDITURE REPORT

The table below sets out the Commission’s Budget and Expenditure Report for the 
financial year 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024:

Standing (L-R) - Commissioner Dr Atu Emberson-Bain, Commissioner Nalini Singh 
and Commissioner Ateca Ledua.
Sitting (L-R) - Commissioner Inoke Dokonivalu, Commissioner Reginald Jokhan, 
Commission Chairperson Barbara Malimali and Commissioner Nemani Mati.
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ELECTORAL COMMISSION

Pursuant to section 75 of the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji 2013 (“the 
Constitution”), the Electoral Commission (“the Commission”) is an independent 
constitutional office, with responsibility for the conduct of free and fair elections in 
accordance with the written law governing elections and any other relevant law.  In 
particular, the Commission is responsible for:

• the registration of citizens as voters, and the regular revision of the Register of 
Voters;

• voter education;
• the registration of candidates for election;
• the settlement of electoral disputes, including disputes relating to or arising 

from candidate nominations; and 
• monitoring and enforcing compliance with any written law governing 

elections and political parties. 

The Supervisor of Elections is also an independent constitutional office (as set out in 
section 76 of the Constitution), with responsibility for administering voter registration 
and the conduct of elections.  Those responsibilities are subject to any directions of 
the Commission pertaining to the performance of those functions.

Composition
Section 75(6) of the Constitution provides that the Commission consists of a 
chairperson and six (6) other members. At the beginning of 2024, the Commission 
consisted of all seven (7) members:

Early in September Ms Barbara Malimali resigned as Chair, to take up a new role as 
Commissioner FICAC. For the remainder of the year, the position of Chair remained 
vacant.  In accordance with section 5(2) of the Electoral Act 2014, Commissioners 
elected Commissioner Nalini Singh to chair each meeting.

Under section 5 of the Electoral Act 2014, the Supervisor of Elections is required to act 
as the Secretary to the Commission.

Budget 
The Commission has been provided its own budget since 2020, and prepares its 
budget for each financial year to cater for its operational expense.

Table below shows the summary Electoral Commission Budget & Expenditure for 
January 2024 – December 2024:

Allowances 
The Chairperson and Commission members are appointed by the President on the 
advice of the Constitutional Offices Commission in accordance with section 75(7) of 
the 2013 Constitution. They are required to meet to discuss issues pertaining to their 
responsibilities as set out in Section 75 of the Constitution.

Allowances are determined by the Constitutional Offices Commission.  All Electoral 
Commission members are remunerated with a sitting allowance of $500FJD per day 
when a meeting is held.

Commission members are also entitled to a meal allowance of $50FJD per meeting 
day which, as agreed between the members, is not paid directly to them but utilised 
by the Commission secretariat to arrange for their meals within the allocated budget 
(when a face-to-face meeting is held).

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S WORK IN 
2024

Challenges
Commissioners endured many challenges during the course of the year. These 
adversely affected their ability to fulfill their constitutional duties. Amongst the 
challenges were budget constraints for the first half of the year; inadequate staffing; 
quorum difficulties due to the absence of one Commissioner for most of the year; 
leaks of confidential Commission deliberations (information and documents); a break 
down in the relationship between the Commission and the SOE and her staff; the 
resignation of the Chair; and the unexplained seizure of office equipment and files 
under a FICAC search warrant.

The modest 2023-2024 budget resulted in the official suspension of Commission 
meetings from April 2024 when funding for meetings was exhausted. However, in order 
to attend to urgent matters that arose over the four month period before the new 
(2024-2025) Budget, Commissioners agreed to meet on several occasions without 
receiving sitting allowances. 

Commission work was supported by just one administrative staff on loan from the FEO 
for the first two months of the year.  The position of Executive Secretary was finally filled 
in March but only lasted nine months. The Supervisor, as Secretary to the Commission, 
was only able to personally attend about four of the 15 Commission meetings held 
during the year. From September, the Commission was without a Chair; Commission 
meetings were held in private locations outside the FEO premises without 
administrative support; and Commissioners communicated only by way of their 
private Viber chat group.

Despite these setbacks, Commissioners continued to meet and conduct Commission 
business to the best of their ability.”

Commission Meetings
Between January and December 2024 the Commission met 20 times.  The 
Commission conducts its meetings in person, and via virtual and other electronic 
Media.  

Section 5(1) of the Electoral Act 2014 states that the Commission must adopt all of its 
decisions at meetings. Section 5(4A) requires that these decisions be published within 
five days of a meeting. No decisions were published during the year.

Complaints to the Commission
The Commission’s complaints register indicates that one (1) complaint was received 
from the public.  The issue was referred to the Registrar of Political Parties to address 
the allegation that a party member held public office. 

Appeals
The Commission received an appeal from Hon. Alvick Maharaj against the decision of 
the Registrar of Political Parties to deregister the Fiji First Party. 

The appeal process was delayed for several reasons including protracted 
submissions on the preliminary issue of standing, counsel case loads, a family 
bereavement, and the five-month vacancy of the Commission Chairperson. 

As at the end of 2024, the appeal was still outstanding (and was eventually withdrawn 
by Hon. Maharaj in 2025 on the basis that the appeal had lost significance due to 
intervening political events).

Review of Electoral Laws
The Commission continued its review of the three (3) national electoral laws begun in 
the last quarter of 2023: Electoral Act 2014, Electoral (Registration of Voters) Act 2012, 
Political Parties (Registration, Conduct, Funding and Disclosures Act) 2013. It also 
contributed to the ongoing review of local government legislation, providing 
comments on the draft regulations through the FEO representatives on the Minister’s 
Working Committee.

In January, the Commission submitted its preliminary observations and 
recommendations on the electoral laws to the Attorney General and Minister 
Responsible for Elections, Hon. Siromi Turaga, and invited all political parties to send in 
their comments on the electoral laws. It provided advice to the Attorney General 
regarding potential dates for the conduct of the general elections.

The Commission also deliberated on the very large number of Fiji citizens who had 
recently left the country, mainly on work permits and student visas, because of the 
likely impact on voter education, voter registration, the right to vote, and voter turnout. 
It was concerned to ensure that citizens participating in regional labour schemes or 
engaged in other overseas work like caregiving, teaching or nursing, were registered 
and able to vote.  The Commission considered that the high and rising level of 
out-migration might require alternative methods of voting such as electronic voting 
and telephone voting, as well as running pre-polling for a much longer period, and 
allowing voters to register up until polling day, as in other countries like New Zealand.

In August, the Commission began discussions with the Fiji Law Reform Commission  
(FLRC) with a view to partnering with them over the electoral review process. The 
Commission considered that such collaboration would improve stakeholder outreach 
and engagement and strengthen the legitimacy of the electoral reform process. The 
discussions with the FLRC formed the basis of a productive partnership between the 
Commission, FLRC, Ministry of Justice, and Attorney General’s Office that continued 
during the last quarter of 2024 despite the lack of an EC office and functioning 
secretariat. 

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S EXTERNAL 
ENGAGEMENTS IN 2024

The Commission participated in a variety of external events. These comprised 
Fiji-based events and international events, in particular election observer missions.

Activities

Depreciation Expense 

Electoral Commission Allowance

Marketing /Advertising Costs 

Personnel Emoluments Expense

Postage and Courier Expense

Office Administration Expense

Telecommunication Expense

Travel and Accommodation Expense

Financial Expense 

EC and Office Meeting Expense 

 Total Operating Budget & Expenses 

Budget

$4,293.76 

$47,000.00   

$7,956.43   

$80,002.83       

$308.38      

$1,134.38           

$550.00    

$59,158.57        

$332.61       

$4,287.84 

$205,024.80

Expenditure

$4,293.76 

$47,000.00 

$7,207.40 

$40,408.46 

$6.96 

$534.68 

$226.09 

$57,397.14 

$332.61 

$3,624.38 

$161,031.48

Electoral Commission Budget & Expenditure for 
January 2024-December 2024

Fiji Events 
The Commission was represented at events hosted by:

• President of Fiji:  Reception, State Opening of the New Session of Parliament 
2024.

• Dialogue Fiji:  Regional Conference on Gender-Responsive Climate Policy 
Formulation.

International Engagements 

The Commission accepted invitations to participate in knowledge exchange activities 
with, and funded by, international partners to broaden its understanding of electoral 
administration.  Significant knowledge exchange activities included:

Indonesia’s Election Visit Program 2024:  A Commissioner attended the program and 
reported back on the lessons Fiji can adopt from the Indonesian elections (the 
Commission funded the flights and allowances).

Commonwealth Secretariat, Commonwealth Observer Group for the Pakistan 
general elections:  The Chairperson attended as part of the observer mission, and 
contributed to the Commonwealth Observer Report.

India general election observers:  Commissioners attended and identified a range of 
initiatives that could be of benefit to Fiji including electronic voting and other practices 
to improve voter registration, voter education, and voter participation, and ensure 
more inclusive, transparent and efficient elections. (The Commission funded the 
international travel portion of the mission).

PIANZEA Senior Officials Meeting:  A Commissioner welcomed the opportunity to 
engage with senior officials from election management bodies throughout the Pacific.

Commonwealth Elections Professionals Pacific Region Talanoa:  This was a further 
opportunity for Commissioners to engage with other Pacific election management 
bodies and discuss emerging issues in election administration in the Pacific.

Election Visit Program for the Regional Elections Indonesia East Java Province:  This 
provided an opportunity for a Commissioner to observe elections beneath 
parliamentary level, and gain insights to inform the conduct of local government 
elections in Fiji (the Commission funded the accommodation).

EXPRESSION OF GRATITUDE

Commissioners again express sincere gratitude to their international partners for 
continuing to provide opportunities and the associated funding to facilitate their 
participation in knowledge exchange programmes to deepen their understanding of 
electoral administration, especially in relation to the Pacific context.  The shared 
experiences of other electoral management bodies is an invaluable resource for  
Commissioners. 

The Commissioners also thank the FEO in-house team and the Commission 
secretariat for their assistance in the compilation of this report.
 

BUDGET AND EXPENDITURE REPORT

The table below sets out the Commission’s Budget and Expenditure Report for the 
financial year 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024:

The full breakdown of the Commission Budget and Expenditure Report from 1 
January 2024 to 31 December 2024 is set out in the Annexure to this Report   
along with The Electoral Commission Financial Statements for 2024.

Note:
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ELECTORAL COMMISSION

Pursuant to section 75 of the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji 2013 (“the 
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• the settlement of electoral disputes, including disputes relating to or arising 
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The Supervisor of Elections is also an independent constitutional office (as set out in 
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and the conduct of elections.  Those responsibilities are subject to any directions of 
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Early in September Ms Barbara Malimali resigned as Chair, to take up a new role as 
Commissioner FICAC. For the remainder of the year, the position of Chair remained 
vacant.  In accordance with section 5(2) of the Electoral Act 2014, Commissioners 
elected Commissioner Nalini Singh to chair each meeting.

Under section 5 of the Electoral Act 2014, the Supervisor of Elections is required to act 
as the Secretary to the Commission.

Budget 
The Commission has been provided its own budget since 2020, and prepares its 
budget for each financial year to cater for its operational expense.

Table below shows the summary Electoral Commission Budget & Expenditure for 
January 2024 – December 2024:

Allowances 
The Chairperson and Commission members are appointed by the President on the 
advice of the Constitutional Offices Commission in accordance with section 75(7) of 
the 2013 Constitution. They are required to meet to discuss issues pertaining to their 
responsibilities as set out in Section 75 of the Constitution.

Allowances are determined by the Constitutional Offices Commission.  All Electoral 
Commission members are remunerated with a sitting allowance of $500FJD per day 
when a meeting is held.

Commission members are also entitled to a meal allowance of $50FJD per meeting 
day which, as agreed between the members, is not paid directly to them but utilised 
by the Commission secretariat to arrange for their meals within the allocated budget 
(when a face-to-face meeting is held).

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S WORK IN 
2024

Challenges
Commissioners endured many challenges during the course of the year. These 
adversely affected their ability to fulfill their constitutional duties. Amongst the 
challenges were budget constraints for the first half of the year; inadequate staffing; 
quorum difficulties due to the absence of one Commissioner for most of the year; 
leaks of confidential Commission deliberations (information and documents); a break 
down in the relationship between the Commission and the SOE and her staff; the 
resignation of the Chair; and the unexplained seizure of office equipment and files 
under a FICAC search warrant.

The modest 2023-2024 budget resulted in the official suspension of Commission 
meetings from April 2024 when funding for meetings was exhausted. However, in order 
to attend to urgent matters that arose over the four month period before the new 
(2024-2025) Budget, Commissioners agreed to meet on several occasions without 
receiving sitting allowances. 

Commission work was supported by just one administrative staff on loan from the FEO 
for the first two months of the year.  The position of Executive Secretary was finally filled 
in March but only lasted nine months. The Supervisor, as Secretary to the Commission, 
was only able to personally attend about four of the 15 Commission meetings held 
during the year. From September, the Commission was without a Chair; Commission 
meetings were held in private locations outside the FEO premises without 
administrative support; and Commissioners communicated only by way of their 
private Viber chat group.

Despite these setbacks, Commissioners continued to meet and conduct Commission 
business to the best of their ability.”

Commission Meetings
Between January and December 2024 the Commission met 20 times.  The 
Commission conducts its meetings in person, and via virtual and other electronic 
Media.  

Section 5(1) of the Electoral Act 2014 states that the Commission must adopt all of its 
decisions at meetings. Section 5(4A) requires that these decisions be published within 
five days of a meeting. No decisions were published during the year.

Complaints to the Commission
The Commission’s complaints register indicates that one (1) complaint was received 
from the public.  The issue was referred to the Registrar of Political Parties to address 
the allegation that a party member held public office. 

Appeals
The Commission received an appeal from Hon. Alvick Maharaj against the decision of 
the Registrar of Political Parties to deregister the Fiji First Party. 

The appeal process was delayed for several reasons including protracted 
submissions on the preliminary issue of standing, counsel case loads, a family 
bereavement, and the five-month vacancy of the Commission Chairperson. 

As at the end of 2024, the appeal was still outstanding (and was eventually withdrawn 
by Hon. Maharaj in 2025 on the basis that the appeal had lost significance due to 
intervening political events).

Review of Electoral Laws
The Commission continued its review of the three (3) national electoral laws begun in 
the last quarter of 2023: Electoral Act 2014, Electoral (Registration of Voters) Act 2012, 
Political Parties (Registration, Conduct, Funding and Disclosures Act) 2013. It also 
contributed to the ongoing review of local government legislation, providing 
comments on the draft regulations through the FEO representatives on the Minister’s 
Working Committee.

In January, the Commission submitted its preliminary observations and 
recommendations on the electoral laws to the Attorney General and Minister 
Responsible for Elections, Hon. Siromi Turaga, and invited all political parties to send in 
their comments on the electoral laws. It provided advice to the Attorney General 
regarding potential dates for the conduct of the general elections.

The Commission also deliberated on the very large number of Fiji citizens who had 
recently left the country, mainly on work permits and student visas, because of the 
likely impact on voter education, voter registration, the right to vote, and voter turnout. 
It was concerned to ensure that citizens participating in regional labour schemes or 
engaged in other overseas work like caregiving, teaching or nursing, were registered 
and able to vote.  The Commission considered that the high and rising level of 
out-migration might require alternative methods of voting such as electronic voting 
and telephone voting, as well as running pre-polling for a much longer period, and 
allowing voters to register up until polling day, as in other countries like New Zealand.

In August, the Commission began discussions with the Fiji Law Reform Commission 
(FLRC) with a view to partnering with them over the electoral review process. The 
Commission considered that such collaboration would improve stakeholder outreach 
and engagement and strengthen the legitimacy of the electoral reform process. The 
discussions with the FLRC formed the basis of a productive partnership between the 
Commission, FLRC, Ministry of Justice, and Attorney General’s Office that continued 
during the last quarter of 2024 despite the lack of an EC office and functioning 
secretariat. 

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S EXTERNAL 
ENGAGEMENTS IN 2024

The Commission participated in a variety of external events. These comprised 
Fiji-based events and international events, in particular election observer missions.

Fiji Events
The Commission was represented at events hosted by:

• President of Fiji:  Reception, State Opening of the New Session of Parliament 
2024.

• Dialogue Fiji:  Regional Conference on Gender-Responsive Climate Policy 
Formulation.

International Engagements 

The Commission accepted invitations to participate in knowledge exchange activities 
with, and funded by, international partners to broaden its understanding of electoral 
administration.  Significant knowledge exchange activities included:

Indonesia’s Election Visit Program 2024: A Commissioner attended the program and 
reported back on the lessons Fiji can adopt from the Indonesian elections (the 
Commission funded the flights and allowances).

Commonwealth Secretariat, Commonwealth Observer Group for the Pakistan 
general elections:  The Chairperson attended as part of the observer mission, and 
contributed to the Commonwealth Observer Report.

India general election observers: Commissioners attended and identified a range of 
initiatives that could be of benefit to Fiji including electronic voting and other practices 
to improve voter registration, voter education, and voter participation, and ensure 
more inclusive, transparent and efficient elections. (The Commission funded the 
international travel portion of the mission).

PIANZEA Senior Officials Meeting:  A Commissioner welcomed the opportunity to 
engage with senior officials from election management bodies throughout the Pacific.

Commonwealth Elections Professionals Pacific Region Talanoa:  This was a further 
opportunity for Commissioners to engage with other Pacific election management 
bodies and discuss emerging issues in election administration in the Pacific.

Election Visit Program for the Regional Elections Indonesia East Java Province:  This 
provided an opportunity for a Commissioner to observe elections beneath 
parliamentary level, and gain insights to inform the conduct of local government 
elections in Fiji (the Commission funded the accommodation).

EXPRESSION OF GRATITUDE

Commissioners again express sincere gratitude to their international partners for 
continuing to provide opportunities and the associated funding to facilitate their 
participation in knowledge exchange programmes to deepen their understanding of 
electoral administration, especially in relation to the Pacific context.  The shared 
experiences of other electoral management bodies is an invaluable resource for 
Commissioners. 

The Commissioners also thank the FEO in-house team and the Commission 
secretariat for their assistance in the compilation of this report.

BUDGET AND EXPENDITURE REPORT

The table below sets out the Commission’s Budget and Expenditure Report for the 
financial year 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024:

1. The lack of clarity about what constitutes a “decision” in the context of section 5 gave rise to some uncertainty. In practice, Commission matters that were

administrative in nature were considered as not requiring publication. On 15 May 2025, following some discussion and advice from the Chair, the Commission agreed 

that decisions made in EC meetings will be called “resolutions” and the word “decision” will be reserved for Appeals when the Commission sits as a Tribunal.
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ELECTORAL COMMISSION

Pursuant to section 75 of the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji 2013 (“the 
Constitution”), the Electoral Commission (“the Commission”) is an independent 
constitutional office, with responsibility for the conduct of free and fair elections in 
accordance with the written law governing elections and any other relevant law.  In 
particular, the Commission is responsible for:

• the registration of citizens as voters, and the regular revision of the Register of 
Voters;

• voter education;
• the registration of candidates for election;
• the settlement of electoral disputes, including disputes relating to or arising 

from candidate nominations; and 
• monitoring and enforcing compliance with any written law governing 

elections and political parties. 

The Supervisor of Elections is also an independent constitutional office (as set out in 
section 76 of the Constitution), with responsibility for administering voter registration 
and the conduct of elections.  Those responsibilities are subject to any directions of 
the Commission pertaining to the performance of those functions.

Composition
Section 75(6) of the Constitution provides that the Commission consists of a 
chairperson and six (6) other members. At the beginning of 2024, the Commission 
consisted of all seven (7) members:

Early in September Ms Barbara Malimali resigned as Chair, to take up a new role as 
Commissioner FICAC. For the remainder of the year, the position of Chair remained 
vacant.  In accordance with section 5(2) of the Electoral Act 2014, Commissioners 
elected Commissioner Nalini Singh to chair each meeting.

Under section 5 of the Electoral Act 2014, the Supervisor of Elections is required to act 
as the Secretary to the Commission.

Budget 
The Commission has been provided its own budget since 2020, and prepares its 
budget for each financial year to cater for its operational expense.

Table below shows the summary Electoral Commission Budget & Expenditure for 
January 2024 – December 2024:

Allowances 
The Chairperson and Commission members are appointed by the President on the 
advice of the Constitutional Offices Commission in accordance with section 75(7) of 
the 2013 Constitution. They are required to meet to discuss issues pertaining to their 
responsibilities as set out in Section 75 of the Constitution.

Allowances are determined by the Constitutional Offices Commission.  All Electoral 
Commission members are remunerated with a sitting allowance of $500FJD per day 
when a meeting is held.

Commission members are also entitled to a meal allowance of $50FJD per meeting 
day which, as agreed between the members, is not paid directly to them but utilised 
by the Commission secretariat to arrange for their meals within the allocated budget 
(when a face-to-face meeting is held).

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S WORK IN 
2024

Challenges
Commissioners endured many challenges during the course of the year. These 
adversely affected their ability to fulfill their constitutional duties. Amongst the 
challenges were budget constraints for the first half of the year; inadequate staffing; 
quorum difficulties due to the absence of one Commissioner for most of the year; 
leaks of confidential Commission deliberations (information and documents); a break 
down in the relationship between the Commission and the SOE and her staff; the 
resignation of the Chair; and the unexplained seizure of office equipment and files 
under a FICAC search warrant.

The modest 2023-2024 budget resulted in the official suspension of Commission 
meetings from April 2024 when funding for meetings was exhausted. However, in order 
to attend to urgent matters that arose over the four month period before the new 
(2024-2025) Budget, Commissioners agreed to meet on several occasions without 
receiving sitting allowances. 

Commission work was supported by just one administrative staff on loan from the FEO 
for the first two months of the year.  The position of Executive Secretary was finally filled 
in March but only lasted nine months. The Supervisor, as Secretary to the Commission, 
was only able to personally attend about four of the 15 Commission meetings held 
during the year. From September, the Commission was without a Chair; Commission 
meetings were held in private locations outside the FEO premises without 
administrative support; and Commissioners communicated only by way of their 
private Viber chat group.

Despite these setbacks, Commissioners continued to meet and conduct Commission 
business to the best of their ability.”

Commission Meetings
Between January and December 2024 the Commission met 20 times.  The 
Commission conducts its meetings in person, and via virtual and other electronic 
Media.  

Section 5(1) of the Electoral Act 2014 states that the Commission must adopt all of its 
decisions at meetings. Section 5(4A) requires that these decisions be published within 
five days of a meeting. No decisions were published during the year.

Complaints to the Commission
The Commission’s complaints register indicates that one (1) complaint was received 
from the public.  The issue was referred to the Registrar of Political Parties to address 
the allegation that a party member held public office. 

Appeals
The Commission received an appeal from Hon. Alvick Maharaj against the decision of 
the Registrar of Political Parties to deregister the Fiji First Party. 

The appeal process was delayed for several reasons including protracted 
submissions on the preliminary issue of standing, counsel case loads, a family 
bereavement, and the five-month vacancy of the Commission Chairperson. 

As at the end of 2024, the appeal was still outstanding (and was eventually withdrawn 
by Hon. Maharaj in 2025 on the basis that the appeal had lost significance due to 
intervening political events).

Review of Electoral Laws
The Commission continued its review of the three (3) national electoral laws begun in 
the last quarter of 2023: Electoral Act 2014, Electoral (Registration of Voters) Act 2012, 
Political Parties (Registration, Conduct, Funding and Disclosures Act) 2013. It also 
contributed to the ongoing review of local government legislation, providing 
comments on the draft regulations through the FEO representatives on the Minister’s 
Working Committee.

In January, the Commission submitted its preliminary observations and 
recommendations on the electoral laws to the Attorney General and Minister 
Responsible for Elections, Hon. Siromi Turaga, and invited all political parties to send in 
their comments on the electoral laws. It provided advice to the Attorney General 
regarding potential dates for the conduct of the general elections.

The Commission also deliberated on the very large number of Fiji citizens who had 
recently left the country, mainly on work permits and student visas, because of the 
likely impact on voter education, voter registration, the right to vote, and voter turnout. 
It was concerned to ensure that citizens participating in regional labour schemes or 
engaged in other overseas work like caregiving, teaching or nursing, were registered 
and able to vote.  The Commission considered that the high and rising level of 
out-migration might require alternative methods of voting such as electronic voting 
and telephone voting, as well as running pre-polling for a much longer period, and 
allowing voters to register up until polling day, as in other countries like New Zealand.

In August, the Commission began discussions with the Fiji Law Reform Commission  
(FLRC) with a view to partnering with them over the electoral review process. The 
Commission considered that such collaboration would improve stakeholder outreach 
and engagement and strengthen the legitimacy of the electoral reform process. The 
discussions with the FLRC formed the basis of a productive partnership between the 
Commission, FLRC, Ministry of Justice, and Attorney General’s Office that continued 
during the last quarter of 2024 despite the lack of an EC office and functioning 
secretariat. 

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S EXTERNAL 
ENGAGEMENTS IN 2024

The Commission participated in a variety of external events. These comprised 
Fiji-based events and international events, in particular election observer missions.

Fiji Events 
The Commission was represented at events hosted by:

• President of Fiji:  Reception, State Opening of the New Session of Parliament 
2024.

• Dialogue Fiji:  Regional Conference on Gender-Responsive Climate Policy 
Formulation.

International Engagements 

The Commission accepted invitations to participate in knowledge exchange activities 
with, and funded by, international partners to broaden its understanding of electoral 
administration.  Significant knowledge exchange activities included:

Indonesia’s Election Visit Program 2024:  A Commissioner attended the program and 
reported back on the lessons Fiji can adopt from the Indonesian elections (the 
Commission funded the flights and allowances).

Commonwealth Secretariat, Commonwealth Observer Group for the Pakistan 
general elections:  The Chairperson attended as part of the observer mission, and 
contributed to the Commonwealth Observer Report.

India general election observers:  Commissioners attended and identified a range of 
initiatives that could be of benefit to Fiji including electronic voting and other practices 
to improve voter registration, voter education, and voter participation, and ensure 
more inclusive, transparent and efficient elections. (The Commission funded the 
international travel portion of the mission).

PIANZEA Senior Officials Meeting:  A Commissioner welcomed the opportunity to 
engage with senior officials from election management bodies throughout the Pacific.

Commonwealth Elections Professionals Pacific Region Talanoa:  This was a further 
opportunity for Commissioners to engage with other Pacific election management 
bodies and discuss emerging issues in election administration in the Pacific.

Election Visit Program for the Regional Elections Indonesia East Java Province:  This 
provided an opportunity for a Commissioner to observe elections beneath 
parliamentary level, and gain insights to inform the conduct of local government 
elections in Fiji (the Commission funded the accommodation).

EXPRESSION OF GRATITUDE

Commissioners again express sincere gratitude to their international partners for 
continuing to provide opportunities and the associated funding to facilitate their 
participation in knowledge exchange programmes to deepen their understanding of 
electoral administration, especially in relation to the Pacific context.  The shared 
experiences of other electoral management bodies is an invaluable resource for  
Commissioners. 

The Commissioners also thank the FEO in-house team and the Commission 
secretariat for their assistance in the compilation of this report.
 

BUDGET AND EXPENDITURE REPORT

The table below sets out the Commission’s Budget and Expenditure Report for the 
financial year 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024:
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ELECTORAL COMMISSION

Pursuant to section 75 of the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji 2013 (“the 
Constitution”), the Electoral Commission (“the Commission”) is an independent 
constitutional office, with responsibility for the conduct of free and fair elections in 
accordance with the written law governing elections and any other relevant law.  In 
particular, the Commission is responsible for:

• the registration of citizens as voters, and the regular revision of the Register of 
Voters;

• voter education;
• the registration of candidates for election;
• the settlement of electoral disputes, including disputes relating to or arising 

from candidate nominations; and 
• monitoring and enforcing compliance with any written law governing 

elections and political parties. 

The Supervisor of Elections is also an independent constitutional office (as set out in 
section 76 of the Constitution), with responsibility for administering voter registration 
and the conduct of elections.  Those responsibilities are subject to any directions of 
the Commission pertaining to the performance of those functions.

Composition
Section 75(6) of the Constitution provides that the Commission consists of a 
chairperson and six (6) other members. At the beginning of 2024, the Commission 
consisted of all seven (7) members:

Early in September Ms Barbara Malimali resigned as Chair, to take up a new role as 
Commissioner FICAC. For the remainder of the year, the position of Chair remained 
vacant.  In accordance with section 5(2) of the Electoral Act 2014, Commissioners 
elected Commissioner Nalini Singh to chair each meeting.

Under section 5 of the Electoral Act 2014, the Supervisor of Elections is required to act 
as the Secretary to the Commission.

Budget 
The Commission has been provided its own budget since 2020, and prepares its 
budget for each financial year to cater for its operational expense.

Table below shows the summary Electoral Commission Budget & Expenditure for 
January 2024 – December 2024:

Allowances 
The Chairperson and Commission members are appointed by the President on the 
advice of the Constitutional Offices Commission in accordance with section 75(7) of 
the 2013 Constitution. They are required to meet to discuss issues pertaining to their 
responsibilities as set out in Section 75 of the Constitution.

Allowances are determined by the Constitutional Offices Commission.  All Electoral 
Commission members are remunerated with a sitting allowance of $500FJD per day 
when a meeting is held.

Commission members are also entitled to a meal allowance of $50FJD per meeting 
day which, as agreed between the members, is not paid directly to them but utilised 
by the Commission secretariat to arrange for their meals within the allocated budget 
(when a face-to-face meeting is held).

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S WORK IN 
2024

Challenges
Commissioners endured many challenges during the course of the year. These 
adversely affected their ability to fulfill their constitutional duties. Amongst the 
challenges were budget constraints for the first half of the year; inadequate staffing; 
quorum difficulties due to the absence of one Commissioner for most of the year; 
leaks of confidential Commission deliberations (information and documents); a break 
down in the relationship between the Commission and the SOE and her staff; the 
resignation of the Chair; and the unexplained seizure of office equipment and files 
under a FICAC search warrant.

The modest 2023-2024 budget resulted in the official suspension of Commission 
meetings from April 2024 when funding for meetings was exhausted. However, in order 
to attend to urgent matters that arose over the four month period before the new 
(2024-2025) Budget, Commissioners agreed to meet on several occasions without 
receiving sitting allowances. 

Commission work was supported by just one administrative staff on loan from the FEO 
for the first two months of the year.  The position of Executive Secretary was finally filled 
in March but only lasted nine months. The Supervisor, as Secretary to the Commission, 
was only able to personally attend about four of the 15 Commission meetings held 
during the year. From September, the Commission was without a Chair; Commission 
meetings were held in private locations outside the FEO premises without 
administrative support; and Commissioners communicated only by way of their 
private Viber chat group.

Despite these setbacks, Commissioners continued to meet and conduct Commission 
business to the best of their ability.”

Commission Meetings
Between January and December 2024 the Commission met 20 times.  The 
Commission conducts its meetings in person, and via virtual and other electronic 
Media.  

Section 5(1) of the Electoral Act 2014 states that the Commission must adopt all of its 
decisions at meetings. Section 5(4A) requires that these decisions be published within 
five days of a meeting. No decisions were published during the year.

Complaints to the Commission
The Commission’s complaints register indicates that one (1) complaint was received 
from the public.  The issue was referred to the Registrar of Political Parties to address 
the allegation that a party member held public office. 

Appeals
The Commission received an appeal from Hon. Alvick Maharaj against the decision of 
the Registrar of Political Parties to deregister the Fiji First Party. 

The appeal process was delayed for several reasons including protracted 
submissions on the preliminary issue of standing, counsel case loads, a family 
bereavement, and the five-month vacancy of the Commission Chairperson. 

As at the end of 2024, the appeal was still outstanding (and was eventually withdrawn 
by Hon. Maharaj in 2025 on the basis that the appeal had lost significance due to 
intervening political events).

Review of Electoral Laws
The Commission continued its review of the three (3) national electoral laws begun in 
the last quarter of 2023: Electoral Act 2014, Electoral (Registration of Voters) Act 2012, 
Political Parties (Registration, Conduct, Funding and Disclosures Act) 2013. It also 
contributed to the ongoing review of local government legislation, providing 
comments on the draft regulations through the FEO representatives on the Minister’s 
Working Committee.

In January, the Commission submitted its preliminary observations and 
recommendations on the electoral laws to the Attorney General and Minister 
Responsible for Elections, Hon. Siromi Turaga, and invited all political parties to send in 
their comments on the electoral laws. It provided advice to the Attorney General 
regarding potential dates for the conduct of the general elections.

The Commission also deliberated on the very large number of Fiji citizens who had 
recently left the country, mainly on work permits and student visas, because of the 
likely impact on voter education, voter registration, the right to vote, and voter turnout. 
It was concerned to ensure that citizens participating in regional labour schemes or 
engaged in other overseas work like caregiving, teaching or nursing, were registered 
and able to vote.  The Commission considered that the high and rising level of 
out-migration might require alternative methods of voting such as electronic voting 
and telephone voting, as well as running pre-polling for a much longer period, and 
allowing voters to register up until polling day, as in other countries like New Zealand.

In August, the Commission began discussions with the Fiji Law Reform Commission  
(FLRC) with a view to partnering with them over the electoral review process. The 
Commission considered that such collaboration would improve stakeholder outreach 
and engagement and strengthen the legitimacy of the electoral reform process. The 
discussions with the FLRC formed the basis of a productive partnership between the 
Commission, FLRC, Ministry of Justice, and Attorney General’s Office that continued 
during the last quarter of 2024 despite the lack of an EC office and functioning 
secretariat. 

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S EXTERNAL 
ENGAGEMENTS IN 2024

The Commission participated in a variety of external events. These comprised 
Fiji-based events and international events, in particular election observer missions.

Fiji Events 
The Commission was represented at events hosted by:

• President of Fiji:  Reception, State Opening of the New Session of Parliament 
2024.

• Dialogue Fiji:  Regional Conference on Gender-Responsive Climate Policy 
Formulation.

International Engagements 

The Commission accepted invitations to participate in knowledge exchange activities 
with, and funded by, international partners to broaden its understanding of electoral 
administration.  Significant knowledge exchange activities included:

Indonesia’s Election Visit Program 2024:  A Commissioner attended the program and 
reported back on the lessons Fiji can adopt from the Indonesian elections (the 
Commission funded the flights and allowances).

Commonwealth Secretariat, Commonwealth Observer Group for the Pakistan 
general elections:  The Chairperson attended as part of the observer mission, and 
contributed to the Commonwealth Observer Report.

India general election observers:  Commissioners attended and identified a range of 
initiatives that could be of benefit to Fiji including electronic voting and other practices 
to improve voter registration, voter education, and voter participation, and ensure 
more inclusive, transparent and efficient elections. (The Commission funded the 
international travel portion of the mission).

PIANZEA Senior Officials Meeting:  A Commissioner welcomed the opportunity to 
engage with senior officials from election management bodies throughout the Pacific.

Commonwealth Elections Professionals Pacific Region Talanoa:  This was a further 
opportunity for Commissioners to engage with other Pacific election management 
bodies and discuss emerging issues in election administration in the Pacific.

Election Visit Program for the Regional Elections Indonesia East Java Province:  This 
provided an opportunity for a Commissioner to observe elections beneath 
parliamentary level, and gain insights to inform the conduct of local government 
elections in Fiji (the Commission funded the accommodation).

EXPRESSION OF GRATITUDE

Commissioners again express sincere gratitude to their international partners for 
continuing to provide opportunities and the associated funding to facilitate their 
participation in knowledge exchange programmes to deepen their understanding of 
electoral administration, especially in relation to the Pacific context.  The shared 
experiences of other electoral management bodies is an invaluable resource for  
Commissioners. 

The Commissioners also thank the FEO in-house team and the Commission 
secretariat for their assistance in the compilation of this report.
 

BUDGET AND EXPENDITURE REPORT

The table below sets out the Commission’s Budget and Expenditure Report for the 
financial year 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024:

05

Electoral Commission Annual Report 2024

C

M

Y

CM

MY

CY

CMY

K



ELECTORAL COMMISSION

Pursuant to section 75 of the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji 2013 (“the 
Constitution”), the Electoral Commission (“the Commission”) is an independent 
constitutional office, with responsibility for the conduct of free and fair elections in 
accordance with the written law governing elections and any other relevant law.  In 
particular, the Commission is responsible for:

• the registration of citizens as voters, and the regular revision of the Register of 
Voters;

• voter education;
• the registration of candidates for election;
• the settlement of electoral disputes, including disputes relating to or arising 

from candidate nominations; and 
• monitoring and enforcing compliance with any written law governing 

elections and political parties. 

The Supervisor of Elections is also an independent constitutional office (as set out in 
section 76 of the Constitution), with responsibility for administering voter registration 
and the conduct of elections.  Those responsibilities are subject to any directions of 
the Commission pertaining to the performance of those functions.

Composition
Section 75(6) of the Constitution provides that the Commission consists of a 
chairperson and six (6) other members. At the beginning of 2024, the Commission 
consisted of all seven (7) members:

Early in September Ms Barbara Malimali resigned as Chair, to take up a new role as 
Commissioner FICAC. For the remainder of the year, the position of Chair remained 
vacant.  In accordance with section 5(2) of the Electoral Act 2014, Commissioners 
elected Commissioner Nalini Singh to chair each meeting.

Under section 5 of the Electoral Act 2014, the Supervisor of Elections is required to act 
as the Secretary to the Commission.

Budget 
The Commission has been provided its own budget since 2020, and prepares its 
budget for each financial year to cater for its operational expense.

Table below shows the summary Electoral Commission Budget & Expenditure for 
January 2024 – December 2024:

Allowances 
The Chairperson and Commission members are appointed by the President on the 
advice of the Constitutional Offices Commission in accordance with section 75(7) of 
the 2013 Constitution. They are required to meet to discuss issues pertaining to their 
responsibilities as set out in Section 75 of the Constitution.

Allowances are determined by the Constitutional Offices Commission.  All Electoral 
Commission members are remunerated with a sitting allowance of $500FJD per day 
when a meeting is held.

Commission members are also entitled to a meal allowance of $50FJD per meeting 
day which, as agreed between the members, is not paid directly to them but utilised 
by the Commission secretariat to arrange for their meals within the allocated budget 
(when a face-to-face meeting is held).

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S WORK IN 
2024

Challenges
Commissioners endured many challenges during the course of the year. These 
adversely affected their ability to fulfill their constitutional duties. Amongst the 
challenges were budget constraints for the first half of the year; inadequate staffing; 
quorum difficulties due to the absence of one Commissioner for most of the year; 
leaks of confidential Commission deliberations (information and documents); a break 
down in the relationship between the Commission and the SOE and her staff; the 
resignation of the Chair; and the unexplained seizure of office equipment and files 
under a FICAC search warrant.

The modest 2023-2024 budget resulted in the official suspension of Commission 
meetings from April 2024 when funding for meetings was exhausted. However, in order 
to attend to urgent matters that arose over the four month period before the new 
(2024-2025) Budget, Commissioners agreed to meet on several occasions without 
receiving sitting allowances. 

Commission work was supported by just one administrative staff on loan from the FEO 
for the first two months of the year.  The position of Executive Secretary was finally filled 
in March but only lasted nine months. The Supervisor, as Secretary to the Commission, 
was only able to personally attend about four of the 15 Commission meetings held 
during the year. From September, the Commission was without a Chair; Commission 
meetings were held in private locations outside the FEO premises without 
administrative support; and Commissioners communicated only by way of their 
private Viber chat group.

Despite these setbacks, Commissioners continued to meet and conduct Commission 
business to the best of their ability.”

Commission Meetings
Between January and December 2024 the Commission met 20 times.  The 
Commission conducts its meetings in person, and via virtual and other electronic 
Media.  

Section 5(1) of the Electoral Act 2014 states that the Commission must adopt all of its 
decisions at meetings. Section 5(4A) requires that these decisions be published within 
five days of a meeting. No decisions were published during the year.

Complaints to the Commission
The Commission’s complaints register indicates that one (1) complaint was received 
from the public.  The issue was referred to the Registrar of Political Parties to address 
the allegation that a party member held public office. 

Appeals
The Commission received an appeal from Hon. Alvick Maharaj against the decision of 
the Registrar of Political Parties to deregister the Fiji First Party. 

The appeal process was delayed for several reasons including protracted 
submissions on the preliminary issue of standing, counsel case loads, a family 
bereavement, and the five-month vacancy of the Commission Chairperson. 

As at the end of 2024, the appeal was still outstanding (and was eventually withdrawn 
by Hon. Maharaj in 2025 on the basis that the appeal had lost significance due to 
intervening political events).

Review of Electoral Laws
The Commission continued its review of the three (3) national electoral laws begun in 
the last quarter of 2023: Electoral Act 2014, Electoral (Registration of Voters) Act 2012, 
Political Parties (Registration, Conduct, Funding and Disclosures Act) 2013. It also 
contributed to the ongoing review of local government legislation, providing 
comments on the draft regulations through the FEO representatives on the Minister’s 
Working Committee.

In January, the Commission submitted its preliminary observations and 
recommendations on the electoral laws to the Attorney General and Minister 
Responsible for Elections, Hon. Siromi Turaga, and invited all political parties to send in 
their comments on the electoral laws. It provided advice to the Attorney General 
regarding potential dates for the conduct of the general elections.

The Commission also deliberated on the very large number of Fiji citizens who had 
recently left the country, mainly on work permits and student visas, because of the 
likely impact on voter education, voter registration, the right to vote, and voter turnout. 
It was concerned to ensure that citizens participating in regional labour schemes or 
engaged in other overseas work like caregiving, teaching or nursing, were registered 
and able to vote.  The Commission considered that the high and rising level of 
out-migration might require alternative methods of voting such as electronic voting 
and telephone voting, as well as running pre-polling for a much longer period, and 
allowing voters to register up until polling day, as in other countries like New Zealand.

In August, the Commission began discussions with the Fiji Law Reform Commission  
(FLRC) with a view to partnering with them over the electoral review process. The 
Commission considered that such collaboration would improve stakeholder outreach 
and engagement and strengthen the legitimacy of the electoral reform process. The 
discussions with the FLRC formed the basis of a productive partnership between the 
Commission, FLRC, Ministry of Justice, and Attorney General’s Office that continued 
during the last quarter of 2024 despite the lack of an EC office and functioning 
secretariat. 

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S EXTERNAL 
ENGAGEMENTS IN 2024

The Commission participated in a variety of external events. These comprised 
Fiji-based events and international events, in particular election observer missions.

Fiji Events 
The Commission was represented at events hosted by:

• President of Fiji:  Reception, State Opening of the New Session of Parliament 
2024.

• Dialogue Fiji:  Regional Conference on Gender-Responsive Climate Policy 
Formulation.

International Engagements 

The Commission accepted invitations to participate in knowledge exchange activities 
with, and funded by, international partners to broaden its understanding of electoral 
administration.  Significant knowledge exchange activities included:

Indonesia’s Election Visit Program 2024:  A Commissioner attended the program and 
reported back on the lessons Fiji can adopt from the Indonesian elections (the 
Commission funded the flights and allowances).

Commonwealth Secretariat, Commonwealth Observer Group for the Pakistan 
general elections:  The Chairperson attended as part of the observer mission, and 
contributed to the Commonwealth Observer Report.

India general election observers:  Commissioners attended and identified a range of 
initiatives that could be of benefit to Fiji including electronic voting and other practices 
to improve voter registration, voter education, and voter participation, and ensure 
more inclusive, transparent and efficient elections. (The Commission funded the 
international travel portion of the mission).

PIANZEA Senior Officials Meeting:  A Commissioner welcomed the opportunity to 
engage with senior officials from election management bodies throughout the Pacific.

Commonwealth Elections Professionals Pacific Region Talanoa:  This was a further 
opportunity for Commissioners to engage with other Pacific election management 
bodies and discuss emerging issues in election administration in the Pacific.

Election Visit Program for the Regional Elections Indonesia East Java Province:  This 
provided an opportunity for a Commissioner to observe elections beneath 
parliamentary level, and gain insights to inform the conduct of local government 
elections in Fiji (the Commission funded the accommodation).

EXPRESSION OF GRATITUDE

Commissioners again express sincere gratitude to their international partners for 
continuing to provide opportunities and the associated funding to facilitate their 
participation in knowledge exchange programmes to deepen their understanding of 
electoral administration, especially in relation to the Pacific context.  The shared 
experiences of other electoral management bodies is an invaluable resource for  
Commissioners. 

The Commissioners also thank the FEO in-house team and the Commission 
secretariat for their assistance in the compilation of this report.
 

BUDGET AND EXPENDITURE REPORT

The table below sets out the Commission’s Budget and Expenditure Report for the 
financial year 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024:
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ELECTORAL COMMISSION

Pursuant to section 75 of the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji 2013 (“the 
Constitution”), the Electoral Commission (“the Commission”) is an independent 
constitutional office, with responsibility for the conduct of free and fair elections in 
accordance with the written law governing elections and any other relevant law.  In 
particular, the Commission is responsible for:

• the registration of citizens as voters, and the regular revision of the Register of 
Voters;

• voter education;
• the registration of candidates for election;
• the settlement of electoral disputes, including disputes relating to or arising 

from candidate nominations; and 
• monitoring and enforcing compliance with any written law governing 

elections and political parties. 

The Supervisor of Elections is also an independent constitutional office (as set out in 
section 76 of the Constitution), with responsibility for administering voter registration 
and the conduct of elections.  Those responsibilities are subject to any directions of 
the Commission pertaining to the performance of those functions.

Composition
Section 75(6) of the Constitution provides that the Commission consists of a 
chairperson and six (6) other members. At the beginning of 2024, the Commission 
consisted of all seven (7) members:

Early in September Ms Barbara Malimali resigned as Chair, to take up a new role as 
Commissioner FICAC. For the remainder of the year, the position of Chair remained 
vacant.  In accordance with section 5(2) of the Electoral Act 2014, Commissioners 
elected Commissioner Nalini Singh to chair each meeting.

Under section 5 of the Electoral Act 2014, the Supervisor of Elections is required to act 
as the Secretary to the Commission.

Budget 
The Commission has been provided its own budget since 2020, and prepares its 
budget for each financial year to cater for its operational expense.

Table below shows the summary Electoral Commission Budget & Expenditure for 
January 2024 – December 2024:

Allowances 
The Chairperson and Commission members are appointed by the President on the 
advice of the Constitutional Offices Commission in accordance with section 75(7) of 
the 2013 Constitution. They are required to meet to discuss issues pertaining to their 
responsibilities as set out in Section 75 of the Constitution.

Allowances are determined by the Constitutional Offices Commission.  All Electoral 
Commission members are remunerated with a sitting allowance of $500FJD per day 
when a meeting is held.

Commission members are also entitled to a meal allowance of $50FJD per meeting 
day which, as agreed between the members, is not paid directly to them but utilised 
by the Commission secretariat to arrange for their meals within the allocated budget 
(when a face-to-face meeting is held).

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S WORK IN 
2024

Challenges
Commissioners endured many challenges during the course of the year. These 
adversely affected their ability to fulfill their constitutional duties. Amongst the 
challenges were budget constraints for the first half of the year; inadequate staffing; 
quorum difficulties due to the absence of one Commissioner for most of the year; 
leaks of confidential Commission deliberations (information and documents); a break 
down in the relationship between the Commission and the SOE and her staff; the 
resignation of the Chair; and the unexplained seizure of office equipment and files 
under a FICAC search warrant.

The modest 2023-2024 budget resulted in the official suspension of Commission 
meetings from April 2024 when funding for meetings was exhausted. However, in order 
to attend to urgent matters that arose over the four month period before the new 
(2024-2025) Budget, Commissioners agreed to meet on several occasions without 
receiving sitting allowances. 

Commission work was supported by just one administrative staff on loan from the FEO 
for the first two months of the year.  The position of Executive Secretary was finally filled 
in March but only lasted nine months. The Supervisor, as Secretary to the Commission, 
was only able to personally attend about four of the 15 Commission meetings held 
during the year. From September, the Commission was without a Chair; Commission 
meetings were held in private locations outside the FEO premises without 
administrative support; and Commissioners communicated only by way of their 
private Viber chat group.

Despite these setbacks, Commissioners continued to meet and conduct Commission 
business to the best of their ability.”

Commission Meetings
Between January and December 2024 the Commission met 20 times.  The 
Commission conducts its meetings in person, and via virtual and other electronic 
Media.  

Section 5(1) of the Electoral Act 2014 states that the Commission must adopt all of its 
decisions at meetings. Section 5(4A) requires that these decisions be published within 
five days of a meeting. No decisions were published during the year.

Complaints to the Commission
The Commission’s complaints register indicates that one (1) complaint was received 
from the public.  The issue was referred to the Registrar of Political Parties to address 
the allegation that a party member held public office. 

Appeals
The Commission received an appeal from Hon. Alvick Maharaj against the decision of 
the Registrar of Political Parties to deregister the Fiji First Party. 

The appeal process was delayed for several reasons including protracted 
submissions on the preliminary issue of standing, counsel case loads, a family 
bereavement, and the five-month vacancy of the Commission Chairperson. 

As at the end of 2024, the appeal was still outstanding (and was eventually withdrawn 
by Hon. Maharaj in 2025 on the basis that the appeal had lost significance due to 
intervening political events).

Review of Electoral Laws
The Commission continued its review of the three (3) national electoral laws begun in 
the last quarter of 2023: Electoral Act 2014, Electoral (Registration of Voters) Act 2012, 
Political Parties (Registration, Conduct, Funding and Disclosures Act) 2013. It also 
contributed to the ongoing review of local government legislation, providing 
comments on the draft regulations through the FEO representatives on the Minister’s 
Working Committee.

In January, the Commission submitted its preliminary observations and 
recommendations on the electoral laws to the Attorney General and Minister 
Responsible for Elections, Hon. Siromi Turaga, and invited all political parties to send in 
their comments on the electoral laws. It provided advice to the Attorney General 
regarding potential dates for the conduct of the general elections.

The Commission also deliberated on the very large number of Fiji citizens who had 
recently left the country, mainly on work permits and student visas, because of the 
likely impact on voter education, voter registration, the right to vote, and voter turnout. 
It was concerned to ensure that citizens participating in regional labour schemes or 
engaged in other overseas work like caregiving, teaching or nursing, were registered 
and able to vote.  The Commission considered that the high and rising level of 
out-migration might require alternative methods of voting such as electronic voting 
and telephone voting, as well as running pre-polling for a much longer period, and 
allowing voters to register up until polling day, as in other countries like New Zealand.

In August, the Commission began discussions with the Fiji Law Reform Commission 
(FLRC) with a view to partnering with them over the electoral review process. The 
Commission considered that such collaboration would improve stakeholder outreach 
and engagement and strengthen the legitimacy of the electoral reform process. The 
discussions with the FLRC formed the basis of a productive partnership between the 
Commission, FLRC, Ministry of Justice, and Attorney General’s Office that continued 
during the last quarter of 2024 despite the lack of an EC office and functioning 
secretariat. 

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S EXTERNAL 
ENGAGEMENTS IN 2024

The Commission participated in a variety of external events. These comprised 
Fiji-based events and international events, in particular election observer missions.

Fiji Events
The Commission was represented at events hosted by:

• President of Fiji:  Reception, State Opening of the New Session of Parliament 
2024.

• Dialogue Fiji:  Regional Conference on Gender-Responsive Climate Policy 
Formulation.

International Engagements 

The Commission accepted invitations to participate in knowledge exchange activities 
with, and funded by, international partners to broaden its understanding of electoral 
administration.  Significant knowledge exchange activities included:

Indonesia’s Election Visit Program 2024: A Commissioner attended the program and 
reported back on the lessons Fiji can adopt from the Indonesian elections (the 
Commission funded the flights and allowances).

Commonwealth Secretariat, Commonwealth Observer Group for the Pakistan 
general elections:  The Chairperson attended as part of the observer mission, and 
contributed to the Commonwealth Observer Report.

India general election observers: Commissioners attended and identified a range of 
initiatives that could be of benefit to Fiji including electronic voting and other practices 
to improve voter registration, voter education, and voter participation, and ensure 
more inclusive, transparent and efficient elections. (The Commission funded the 
international travel portion of the mission).

PIANZEA Senior Officials Meeting:  A Commissioner welcomed the opportunity to 
engage with senior officials from election management bodies throughout the Pacific.

Commonwealth Elections Professionals Pacific Region Talanoa:  This was a further 
opportunity for Commissioners to engage with other Pacific election management 
bodies and discuss emerging issues in election administration in the Pacific.

Election Visit Program for the Regional Elections Indonesia East Java Province:  This 
provided an opportunity for a Commissioner to observe elections beneath 
parliamentary level, and gain insights to inform the conduct of local government 
elections in Fiji (the Commission funded the accommodation).

EXPRESSION OF GRATITUDE

Commissioners again express sincere gratitude to their international partners for 
continuing to provide opportunities and the associated funding to facilitate their 
participation in knowledge exchange programmes to deepen their understanding of 
electoral administration, especially in relation to the Pacific context.  The shared 
experiences of other electoral management bodies is an invaluable resource for 
Commissioners. 

The Commissioners also thank the FEO in-house team and the Commission 
secretariat for their assistance in the compilation of this report.

BUDGET AND EXPENDITURE REPORT

The table below sets out the Commission’s Budget and Expenditure Report for the 
financial year 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024:
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ELECTORAL COMMISSION

Pursuant to section 75 of the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji 2013 (“the 
Constitution”), the Electoral Commission (“the Commission”) is an independent 
constitutional office, with responsibility for the conduct of free and fair elections in 
accordance with the written law governing elections and any other relevant law.  In 
particular, the Commission is responsible for:

• the registration of citizens as voters, and the regular revision of the Register of 
Voters;

• voter education;
• the registration of candidates for election;
• the settlement of electoral disputes, including disputes relating to or arising 

from candidate nominations; and 
• monitoring and enforcing compliance with any written law governing 

elections and political parties. 

The Supervisor of Elections is also an independent constitutional office (as set out in 
section 76 of the Constitution), with responsibility for administering voter registration 
and the conduct of elections.  Those responsibilities are subject to any directions of 
the Commission pertaining to the performance of those functions.

Composition
Section 75(6) of the Constitution provides that the Commission consists of a 
chairperson and six (6) other members. At the beginning of 2024, the Commission 
consisted of all seven (7) members:

Early in September Ms Barbara Malimali resigned as Chair, to take up a new role as 
Commissioner FICAC. For the remainder of the year, the position of Chair remained 
vacant.  In accordance with section 5(2) of the Electoral Act 2014, Commissioners 
elected Commissioner Nalini Singh to chair each meeting.

Under section 5 of the Electoral Act 2014, the Supervisor of Elections is required to act 
as the Secretary to the Commission.

Budget 
The Commission has been provided its own budget since 2020, and prepares its 
budget for each financial year to cater for its operational expense.

Table below shows the summary Electoral Commission Budget & Expenditure for 
January 2024 – December 2024:

Allowances 
The Chairperson and Commission members are appointed by the President on the 
advice of the Constitutional Offices Commission in accordance with section 75(7) of 
the 2013 Constitution. They are required to meet to discuss issues pertaining to their 
responsibilities as set out in Section 75 of the Constitution.

Allowances are determined by the Constitutional Offices Commission.  All Electoral 
Commission members are remunerated with a sitting allowance of $500FJD per day 
when a meeting is held.

Commission members are also entitled to a meal allowance of $50FJD per meeting 
day which, as agreed between the members, is not paid directly to them but utilised 
by the Commission secretariat to arrange for their meals within the allocated budget 
(when a face-to-face meeting is held).

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S WORK IN 
2024

Challenges
Commissioners endured many challenges during the course of the year. These 
adversely affected their ability to fulfill their constitutional duties. Amongst the 
challenges were budget constraints for the first half of the year; inadequate staffing; 
quorum difficulties due to the absence of one Commissioner for most of the year; 
leaks of confidential Commission deliberations (information and documents); a break 
down in the relationship between the Commission and the SOE and her staff; the 
resignation of the Chair; and the unexplained seizure of office equipment and files 
under a FICAC search warrant.

The modest 2023-2024 budget resulted in the official suspension of Commission 
meetings from April 2024 when funding for meetings was exhausted. However, in order 
to attend to urgent matters that arose over the four month period before the new 
(2024-2025) Budget, Commissioners agreed to meet on several occasions without 
receiving sitting allowances. 

Commission work was supported by just one administrative staff on loan from the FEO 
for the first two months of the year.  The position of Executive Secretary was finally filled 
in March but only lasted nine months. The Supervisor, as Secretary to the Commission, 
was only able to personally attend about four of the 15 Commission meetings held 
during the year. From September, the Commission was without a Chair; Commission 
meetings were held in private locations outside the FEO premises without 
administrative support; and Commissioners communicated only by way of their 
private Viber chat group.

Despite these setbacks, Commissioners continued to meet and conduct Commission 
business to the best of their ability.”

Commission Meetings
Between January and December 2024 the Commission met 20 times.  The 
Commission conducts its meetings in person, and via virtual and other electronic 
Media.  

Section 5(1) of the Electoral Act 2014 states that the Commission must adopt all of its 
decisions at meetings. Section 5(4A) requires that these decisions be published within 
five days of a meeting. No decisions were published during the year.

Complaints to the Commission
The Commission’s complaints register indicates that one (1) complaint was received 
from the public.  The issue was referred to the Registrar of Political Parties to address 
the allegation that a party member held public office. 

Appeals
The Commission received an appeal from Hon. Alvick Maharaj against the decision of 
the Registrar of Political Parties to deregister the Fiji First Party. 

The appeal process was delayed for several reasons including protracted 
submissions on the preliminary issue of standing, counsel case loads, a family 
bereavement, and the five-month vacancy of the Commission Chairperson. 

As at the end of 2024, the appeal was still outstanding (and was eventually withdrawn 
by Hon. Maharaj in 2025 on the basis that the appeal had lost significance due to 
intervening political events).

Review of Electoral Laws
The Commission continued its review of the three (3) national electoral laws begun in 
the last quarter of 2023: Electoral Act 2014, Electoral (Registration of Voters) Act 2012, 
Political Parties (Registration, Conduct, Funding and Disclosures Act) 2013. It also 
contributed to the ongoing review of local government legislation, providing 
comments on the draft regulations through the FEO representatives on the Minister’s 
Working Committee.

In January, the Commission submitted its preliminary observations and 
recommendations on the electoral laws to the Attorney General and Minister 
Responsible for Elections, Hon. Siromi Turaga, and invited all political parties to send in 
their comments on the electoral laws. It provided advice to the Attorney General 
regarding potential dates for the conduct of the general elections.

The Commission also deliberated on the very large number of Fiji citizens who had 
recently left the country, mainly on work permits and student visas, because of the 
likely impact on voter education, voter registration, the right to vote, and voter turnout. 
It was concerned to ensure that citizens participating in regional labour schemes or 
engaged in other overseas work like caregiving, teaching or nursing, were registered 
and able to vote.  The Commission considered that the high and rising level of 
out-migration might require alternative methods of voting such as electronic voting 
and telephone voting, as well as running pre-polling for a much longer period, and 
allowing voters to register up until polling day, as in other countries like New Zealand.

In August, the Commission began discussions with the Fiji Law Reform Commission  
(FLRC) with a view to partnering with them over the electoral review process. The 
Commission considered that such collaboration would improve stakeholder outreach 
and engagement and strengthen the legitimacy of the electoral reform process. The 
discussions with the FLRC formed the basis of a productive partnership between the 
Commission, FLRC, Ministry of Justice, and Attorney General’s Office that continued 
during the last quarter of 2024 despite the lack of an EC office and functioning 
secretariat. 

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S EXTERNAL 
ENGAGEMENTS IN 2024

The Commission participated in a variety of external events. These comprised 
Fiji-based events and international events, in particular election observer missions.

Fiji Events 
The Commission was represented at events hosted by:

• President of Fiji:  Reception, State Opening of the New Session of Parliament 
2024.

• Dialogue Fiji:  Regional Conference on Gender-Responsive Climate Policy 
Formulation.

International Engagements 

The Commission accepted invitations to participate in knowledge exchange activities 
with, and funded by, international partners to broaden its understanding of electoral 
administration.  Significant knowledge exchange activities included:

Indonesia’s Election Visit Program 2024:  A Commissioner attended the program and 
reported back on the lessons Fiji can adopt from the Indonesian elections (the 
Commission funded the flights and allowances).

Commonwealth Secretariat, Commonwealth Observer Group for the Pakistan 
general elections:  The Chairperson attended as part of the observer mission, and 
contributed to the Commonwealth Observer Report.

India general election observers:  Commissioners attended and identified a range of 
initiatives that could be of benefit to Fiji including electronic voting and other practices 
to improve voter registration, voter education, and voter participation, and ensure 
more inclusive, transparent and efficient elections. (The Commission funded the 
international travel portion of the mission).

PIANZEA Senior Officials Meeting:  A Commissioner welcomed the opportunity to 
engage with senior officials from election management bodies throughout the Pacific.

Commonwealth Elections Professionals Pacific Region Talanoa:  This was a further 
opportunity for Commissioners to engage with other Pacific election management 
bodies and discuss emerging issues in election administration in the Pacific.

Election Visit Program for the Regional Elections Indonesia East Java Province:  This 
provided an opportunity for a Commissioner to observe elections beneath 
parliamentary level, and gain insights to inform the conduct of local government 
elections in Fiji (the Commission funded the accommodation).

EXPRESSION OF GRATITUDE

Commissioners again express sincere gratitude to their international partners for 
continuing to provide opportunities and the associated funding to facilitate their 
participation in knowledge exchange programmes to deepen their understanding of 
electoral administration, especially in relation to the Pacific context.  The shared 
experiences of other electoral management bodies is an invaluable resource for  
Commissioners. 

The Commissioners also thank the FEO in-house team and the Commission 
secretariat for their assistance in the compilation of this report.
 

BUDGET AND EXPENDITURE REPORT

The table below sets out the Commission’s Budget and Expenditure Report for the 
financial year 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024:
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ELECTORAL COMMISSION

Pursuant to section 75 of the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji 2013 (“the 
Constitution”), the Electoral Commission (“the Commission”) is an independent 
constitutional office, with responsibility for the conduct of free and fair elections in 
accordance with the written law governing elections and any other relevant law.  In 
particular, the Commission is responsible for:

• the registration of citizens as voters, and the regular revision of the Register of 
Voters;

• voter education;
• the registration of candidates for election;
• the settlement of electoral disputes, including disputes relating to or arising 

from candidate nominations; and 
• monitoring and enforcing compliance with any written law governing 

elections and political parties. 

The Supervisor of Elections is also an independent constitutional office (as set out in 
section 76 of the Constitution), with responsibility for administering voter registration 
and the conduct of elections.  Those responsibilities are subject to any directions of 
the Commission pertaining to the performance of those functions.

Composition
Section 75(6) of the Constitution provides that the Commission consists of a 
chairperson and six (6) other members. At the beginning of 2024, the Commission 
consisted of all seven (7) members:

Description

Depreciation

Depreciation -Computer Hardware

Depreciation - Total

Electoral Commission Allowance

Electoral Commission Allowance

Electoral Commission Allowance

Marketing Costs

Publication

Marketing Costs

Total Budget 

January 2024 - 

December 2024

 

 $4,293.76 

 $4,293.76 

 

 $47,000.00 

 $47,000.00 

 $         -   

 $7,956.43 

 $ 7,956.43 

 

Total Expenditure 

January 2024 - 

December 2024 

 

 $4,293.76 

 $4,293.76 

 

 $47,000.00 

 $47,000.00 

 $        -   

 $7,207.40 

 $7,207.40 

Electoral Commission Budget & Expenditure for 
January 2024-December 2024

Early in September Ms Barbara Malimali resigned as Chair, to take up a new role as 
Commissioner FICAC. For the remainder of the year, the position of Chair remained 
vacant.  In accordance with section 5(2) of the Electoral Act 2014, Commissioners 
elected Commissioner Nalini Singh to chair each meeting.

Under section 5 of the Electoral Act 2014, the Supervisor of Elections is required to act 
as the Secretary to the Commission.

Budget 
The Commission has been provided its own budget since 2020, and prepares its 
budget for each financial year to cater for its operational expense.

Table below shows the summary Electoral Commission Budget & Expenditure for 
January 2024 – December 2024:

Allowances 
The Chairperson and Commission members are appointed by the President on the 
advice of the Constitutional Offices Commission in accordance with section 75(7) of 
the 2013 Constitution. They are required to meet to discuss issues pertaining to their 
responsibilities as set out in Section 75 of the Constitution.

Allowances are determined by the Constitutional Offices Commission.  All Electoral 
Commission members are remunerated with a sitting allowance of $500FJD per day 
when a meeting is held.

Commission members are also entitled to a meal allowance of $50FJD per meeting 
day which, as agreed between the members, is not paid directly to them but utilised 
by the Commission secretariat to arrange for their meals within the allocated budget 
(when a face-to-face meeting is held).

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S WORK IN 
2024

Challenges
Commissioners endured many challenges during the course of the year. These 
adversely affected their ability to fulfill their constitutional duties. Amongst the 
challenges were budget constraints for the first half of the year; inadequate staffing; 
quorum difficulties due to the absence of one Commissioner for most of the year; 
leaks of confidential Commission deliberations (information and documents); a break 
down in the relationship between the Commission and the SOE and her staff; the 
resignation of the Chair; and the unexplained seizure of office equipment and files 
under a FICAC search warrant.

The modest 2023-2024 budget resulted in the official suspension of Commission 
meetings from April 2024 when funding for meetings was exhausted. However, in order 
to attend to urgent matters that arose over the four month period before the new 
(2024-2025) Budget, Commissioners agreed to meet on several occasions without 
receiving sitting allowances. 

Commission work was supported by just one administrative staff on loan from the FEO 
for the first two months of the year.  The position of Executive Secretary was finally filled 
in March but only lasted nine months. The Supervisor, as Secretary to the Commission, 
was only able to personally attend about four of the 15 Commission meetings held 
during the year. From September, the Commission was without a Chair; Commission 
meetings were held in private locations outside the FEO premises without 
administrative support; and Commissioners communicated only by way of their 
private Viber chat group.

Despite these setbacks, Commissioners continued to meet and conduct Commission 
business to the best of their ability.”

Commission Meetings
Between January and December 2024 the Commission met 20 times.  The 
Commission conducts its meetings in person, and via virtual and other electronic 
Media.  

Section 5(1) of the Electoral Act 2014 states that the Commission must adopt all of its 
decisions at meetings. Section 5(4A) requires that these decisions be published within 
five days of a meeting. No decisions were published during the year.

Complaints to the Commission
The Commission’s complaints register indicates that one (1) complaint was received 
from the public.  The issue was referred to the Registrar of Political Parties to address 
the allegation that a party member held public office. 

Appeals
The Commission received an appeal from Hon. Alvick Maharaj against the decision of 
the Registrar of Political Parties to deregister the Fiji First Party. 

The appeal process was delayed for several reasons including protracted 
submissions on the preliminary issue of standing, counsel case loads, a family 
bereavement, and the five-month vacancy of the Commission Chairperson. 

As at the end of 2024, the appeal was still outstanding (and was eventually withdrawn 
by Hon. Maharaj in 2025 on the basis that the appeal had lost significance due to 
intervening political events).

Review of Electoral Laws
The Commission continued its review of the three (3) national electoral laws begun in 
the last quarter of 2023: Electoral Act 2014, Electoral (Registration of Voters) Act 2012, 
Political Parties (Registration, Conduct, Funding and Disclosures Act) 2013. It also 
contributed to the ongoing review of local government legislation, providing 
comments on the draft regulations through the FEO representatives on the Minister’s 
Working Committee.

In January, the Commission submitted its preliminary observations and 
recommendations on the electoral laws to the Attorney General and Minister 
Responsible for Elections, Hon. Siromi Turaga, and invited all political parties to send in 
their comments on the electoral laws. It provided advice to the Attorney General 
regarding potential dates for the conduct of the general elections.

The Commission also deliberated on the very large number of Fiji citizens who had 
recently left the country, mainly on work permits and student visas, because of the 
likely impact on voter education, voter registration, the right to vote, and voter turnout. 
It was concerned to ensure that citizens participating in regional labour schemes or 
engaged in other overseas work like caregiving, teaching or nursing, were registered 
and able to vote.  The Commission considered that the high and rising level of 
out-migration might require alternative methods of voting such as electronic voting 
and telephone voting, as well as running pre-polling for a much longer period, and 
allowing voters to register up until polling day, as in other countries like New Zealand.

In August, the Commission began discussions with the Fiji Law Reform Commission  
(FLRC) with a view to partnering with them over the electoral review process. The 
Commission considered that such collaboration would improve stakeholder outreach 
and engagement and strengthen the legitimacy of the electoral reform process. The 
discussions with the FLRC formed the basis of a productive partnership between the 
Commission, FLRC, Ministry of Justice, and Attorney General’s Office that continued 
during the last quarter of 2024 despite the lack of an EC office and functioning 
secretariat. 

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S EXTERNAL 
ENGAGEMENTS IN 2024

The Commission participated in a variety of external events. These comprised 
Fiji-based events and international events, in particular election observer missions.

Fiji Events 
The Commission was represented at events hosted by:

• President of Fiji:  Reception, State Opening of the New Session of Parliament 
2024.

• Dialogue Fiji:  Regional Conference on Gender-Responsive Climate Policy 
Formulation.

International Engagements 

The Commission accepted invitations to participate in knowledge exchange activities 
with, and funded by, international partners to broaden its understanding of electoral 
administration.  Significant knowledge exchange activities included:

Indonesia’s Election Visit Program 2024:  A Commissioner attended the program and 
reported back on the lessons Fiji can adopt from the Indonesian elections (the 
Commission funded the flights and allowances).

Commonwealth Secretariat, Commonwealth Observer Group for the Pakistan 
general elections:  The Chairperson attended as part of the observer mission, and 
contributed to the Commonwealth Observer Report.

India general election observers:  Commissioners attended and identified a range of 
initiatives that could be of benefit to Fiji including electronic voting and other practices 
to improve voter registration, voter education, and voter participation, and ensure 
more inclusive, transparent and efficient elections. (The Commission funded the 
international travel portion of the mission).

PIANZEA Senior Officials Meeting:  A Commissioner welcomed the opportunity to 
engage with senior officials from election management bodies throughout the Pacific.

Commonwealth Elections Professionals Pacific Region Talanoa:  This was a further 
opportunity for Commissioners to engage with other Pacific election management 
bodies and discuss emerging issues in election administration in the Pacific.

Election Visit Program for the Regional Elections Indonesia East Java Province:  This 
provided an opportunity for a Commissioner to observe elections beneath 
parliamentary level, and gain insights to inform the conduct of local government 
elections in Fiji (the Commission funded the accommodation).

EXPRESSION OF GRATITUDE

Commissioners again express sincere gratitude to their international partners for 
continuing to provide opportunities and the associated funding to facilitate their 
participation in knowledge exchange programmes to deepen their understanding of 
electoral administration, especially in relation to the Pacific context.  The shared 
experiences of other electoral management bodies is an invaluable resource for  
Commissioners. 

The Commissioners also thank the FEO in-house team and the Commission 
secretariat for their assistance in the compilation of this report.
 

BUDGET AND EXPENDITURE REPORT

The table below sets out the Commission’s Budget and Expenditure Report for the 
financial year 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024:

Personnel Emoluments  Expense

FNPF Contribution

Salaries

FNU Levy

Personnel Emoluments Expense - Total

Postage and Courier Expense

Postage

Postage and Courier Expense

Office Administration Expense

Stationery Expenses

Sundry Expenses

Printing - Stationery

Purchase of office supplies

Catering

Office Administration Expense

Telecommunication Expenses

Telecom - Telephone

Telecom - Internet

Mobile Phone Expenses

Telecommunication Exp - Total

Travelling and Accommodation Expense

Accommodation - Local

Travelling - Staff Per Diem

Travelling Meals

Vehicle Fuel

Travelling - Bus & Taxi Fare

Travelling - Air fare & Boat fare

Travelling -Overseas

Travel and Accommodation Expense

 

 $10,173.38 

 $67,109.45 

 $2,720.00 

 $80,002.83 

 

 $308.38 

 $308.38 

 

 $208.38 

 $502.08 

 $173.92 

 $189.24 

 $60.76 

 $1,134.38 

 

 

 $300.00 

 $250.00 

 $550.00 

 

 $1,669.56 

 $5,335.61 

 $500.00 

 $1,994.24 

 $63.20 

 $1,515.96 

 $48,080.00 

$59,158.57 

 

 $5,762.09 

 $33,775.19 

 $871.18 

 $40,408.46 

 

 $6.96 

 $6.96 

 

 $        -   

 $300.00 

 $173.92 

 $          -   

 $60.76 

 $534.68 

 

 

 $226.09 

 

 $226.09 

 

 $1,669.56 

 $4,431.49 

 $270.00 

 $1,366.93 

 $63.20 

 $1,515.96 

 $48,080.00 

$57,397.14 
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Financial Expense

Bank Fees &  Charges

Financial Expense - Total

EC and Office Meeting  Expense

Meetings

EC and Office Meeting Expense - Total

Operating Expense - Total

 $ -   

 $332.61 

 $332.61 

 

 $4,287.84 

 $4,287.84 

 $205,024.80 

 $ -   

 $332.61 

 $332.61 

 

 $3,624.38 

 $3,624.38 

 $161,031.48 

Personnel Emoluments  Expense

FNPF Contribution

Salaries

FNU Levy

Personnel Emoluments Expense - Total

Postage and Courier Expense

Postage

Postage and Courier Expense

Office Administration Expense

Stationery Expenses

Sundry Expenses

Printing - Stationery

Purchase of office supplies

Catering

Office Administration Expense

Telecommunication Expenses

Telecom - Telephone

Telecom - Internet

Mobile Phone Expenses

Telecommunication Exp - Total

Travelling and Accommodation Expense

Accommodation - Local

Travelling - Staff Per Diem

Travelling Meals

Vehicle Fuel

Travelling - Bus & Taxi Fare

Travelling - Air fare & Boat fare

Travelling -Overseas

Travel and Accommodation Expense

 

 $10,173.38 

 $67,109.45 

 $2,720.00 

 $80,002.83 

 

 $308.38 

 $308.38 

 

 $208.38 

 $502.08 

 $173.92 

 $189.24 

 $60.76 

 $1,134.38 

 

 

 $300.00 

 $250.00 

 $550.00 

 

 $1,669.56 

 $5,335.61 

 $500.00 

 $1,994.24 

 $63.20 

 $1,515.96 

 $48,080.00 

$59,158.57 

 

 $5,762.09 

 $33,775.19 

 $871.18 

 $40,408.46 

 

 $6.96 

 $6.96 

 

 $        -   

 $300.00 

 $173.92 

 $          -   

 $60.76 

 $534.68 

 

 

 $226.09 

 

 $226.09 

 

 $1,669.56 

 $4,431.49 

 $270.00 

 $1,366.93 

 $63.20 

 $1,515.96 

 $48,080.00 

$57,397.14 
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The Electoral Commission
Audited Financial Statements for 2024

ANNEXURE 2
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Personnel Emoluments  Expense

FNPF Contribution

Salaries

FNU Levy

Personnel Emoluments Expense - Total

Postage and Courier Expense

Postage

Postage and Courier Expense

Office Administration Expense

Stationery Expenses

Sundry Expenses

Printing - Stationery

Purchase of office supplies

Catering

Office Administration Expense

Telecommunication Expenses

Telecom - Telephone

Telecom - Internet

Mobile Phone Expenses

Telecommunication Exp - Total

Travelling and Accommodation Expense

Accommodation - Local

Travelling - Staff Per Diem

Travelling Meals

Vehicle Fuel

Travelling - Bus & Taxi Fare

Travelling - Air fare & Boat fare

Travelling -Overseas

Travel and Accommodation Expense

 $10,173.38 

 $67,109.45 

 $2,720.00 

 $80,002.83 

 $308.38 

 $308.38 

 $208.38 

 $502.08 

 $173.92 

 $189.24 

 $60.76 

$1,134.38 

 $300.00 

 $250.00 

 $550.00 

 $1,669.56 

 $5,335.61 

 $500.00 

 $1,994.24 

 $63.20 

 $1,515.96 

 $48,080.00 

$59,158.57 

 $5,762.09 

 $33,775.19 

 $871.18 

 $40,408.46 

 $6.96 

 $6.96 

 $        -   

 $300.00 

 $173.92 

 $          -   

 $60.76 

 $534.68 

 $226.09 

$226.09 

 $1,669.56 

 $4,431.49 

 $270.00 

 $1,366.93 

 $63.20 

 $1,515.96 

 $48,080.00 

$57,397.14 
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ANNEXURE 3
Fijian Elections Office

2024 Annual Report
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59 High Street, Toorak, Suva
P. O. Box 2528, Government Buildings, Suva

www.feo.org.fj

C

M

Y

CM

MY

CY

CMY

K



C

M

Y

CM

MY

CY

CMY

K
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